the combined company would have been had Radiant and On Time been combined during the periods presented.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on the preliminary information
available and management�s preliminary valuation of the fair value of tangible and intangible assets acquired and
liabilities assumed. The finalization of the Company�s purchase accounting assessment may result in changes to the
valuation of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, particularly in regards to infinite and finite-lived intangible assets,
which could be material. The Company will finalize the purchase price allocation as soon as practicable within the
measurement period in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification Topic 805 �Business Combinations� (�ASC
805�), but in no event later than one year following the transaction date.

8

Edgar Filing: RADIANT LOGISTICS, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Radiant Logistics, Inc.

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

Radiant
Logistics,

Inc.

On
Time

Express,
Inc. Pro Forma

September 30, 2013 Adjustments Total
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,795 $ 41 $ (529)(a) $ 1,307

(7,000)(i)

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 49,003 3,067 �  52,070
Current portion of employee and other receivables 322 �  �  322
Income tax receivable �  127 (127)(b) �
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,727 194 �  2,921
Deferred tax asset 1,025 24 �  1,049

Total current assets 61,872 3,453 (7,656) 57,669
Furniture and equipment, net 1,204 280 �  1,484
Goodwill and acquired intangibles, net 24,483 �  15,950(c) 41,412

2,499(d)

(1,520)(e)

Employee and other receivables, net of current portion 57 25 �  82
Deferred tax asset �  142 (142)(b) �
Deposits and other assets 637 �  �  637

Total Assets $ 88,253 $ 3,900 $ 9,131 $ 101,284

Liabilities and Stockholders� equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued transportation costs $ 33,424 $ 1,595 $ �  $ 35,019
Commissions payable 4,915 �  �  4,915
Other accrued costs 2,242 256 �  2,498
Income taxes payable 830 �  (127)(b) 703
Current portion of notes payable 767 529 (529)(a) 3,267

500(f)

2,000(g)

Current portion of contingent consideration 317 �  1,685(h) 2,002
Current portion of lease termination liability 303 �  �  303

Total current liabilities 42,798 2,380 3,529 48,707
Notes payable and other long-term debt, net of current
portion and debt discount 23,739 �  250(j) 23,989
Contingent consideration, net of current portion 3,513 �  4,515 8,028

Edgar Filing: RADIANT LOGISTICS, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 22

Lease termination liability, net of current portion 457 �  �  457
Deferred rent liability 578 �  �  578
Deferred tax liability 39 �  (142)(b) 2,396

2,499(d)

Other long-term liabilities 3 �  �  3

Total liabilities 71,127 2,380 10,651 84,158

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 15 1 (1)(e) 15
Additional paid-in capital 14,005 1,946 (1,946)(e) 14,005
Deferred compensation (13) �  �  (13)
Retained earnings (deficit) 3,035 (427) 427(e) 3,035

Total Radiant Logistics, Inc. stockholders� equity 17,042 1,520 (1,520) 17,042
Non-controlling interest 84 �  �  84

Total stockholders� equity 17,126 1,520 (1,520) 17,126

Total liabilities and stockholders equity $ 88,253 $ 3,900 $ 9,131 $ 101,284

9

Edgar Filing: RADIANT LOGISTICS, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions.

(a) To reflect the payoff of On Time�s line of credit at acquisition.
(b) To net current and deferred tax assets and liabilities.
(c) To reflect the estimated value of goodwill and acquired intangible assets.
(d) To reflect the estimated deferred tax liability associated with the acquired intangible assets.
(e) To reflect the elimination of On Time�s equity balances.
(f) To reflect the future issuance of common stock of $0.5 million as due shareholder.
(g) To reflect the issuance of $2.0 million of notes payable at closing.
(h) To reflect the estimated contingent consideration payable of $6.2 million.
(i) To reflect the initial cash payment of $7.0 million.
(j) To reflect the estimated working capital adjustment.

10

Edgar Filing: RADIANT LOGISTICS, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Radiant Logistics, Inc.

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended June 30, 2013

Historical Statements
Radiant

Logistics,
Inc.

On Time
Express, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments(a)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue $ 310,835 $ 26,102 $ �  $ 336,937
Cost of transportation 222,402 19,926 �  242,328

Net revenues 88,433 6,176 �  94,609

Agent commissions 52,466 �  �  52,466
Personnel costs 16,112 1,362 (435)(b) 17,039
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 9,770 1,774 (153)(c) 11,391
Depreciation and amortization 3,944 179 1,315(d) 5,438
Transition and lease termination costs 1,544 �  �  1,544
Change in contingent consideration (2,825) �  250(e) (2,575)

Total operating expenses 81,011 3,315 977 85,303

Income from operations 7,422 2,861 (977) 9,306

Other expense (income)
Interest income (16) (6) (22)
Interest expense 2,016 67 75(f) 2,439

281(g)

Gain on litigation settlement, net (368) �  (368)
Other (347) (18) �  (365)

Total other expense 1,285 43 356 1,684

Income before income tax expense 6,137 2,818 (1,333) 7,622
Income tax expense (benefit) 2,371 1,122 (487)(h) 3,006

Net income 3,766 1,696 (846) 4,616
Less: Net income attributable to
non-controlling interest (108) �  �  (108)

Net income attributable to Radiant
Logistics, Inc. $ 3,658 $ 1,696 $ (846) $ 4,508

Edgar Filing: RADIANT LOGISTICS, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 25

Net income per common share � basic $ 0.11 $ 0.14
Net income per common share � diluted $ 0.10 $ 0.13
Basic weighted average common
shares outstanding 33,120,767 237,320(i) 33,358,087
Diluted weighted average common
shares outstanding 35,690,119 237,320(i) 35,927,439

Other Data:
Pro Forma EBITDA $ 15,369(j)

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 14,339(j)

Pro Forma Adjusted Net Income 7,347(j)

11

Edgar Filing: RADIANT LOGISTICS, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

(a) Transaction costs of $66,000 were not eliminated in the presentation of the above pro forma information as they
represent one-time historical costs.

(b) To eliminate non-recurring personnel costs.
(c) To reflect the estimated change in lease obligations resulting from the execution of new lease agreements.
(d) To reflect the estimated amortization of acquired identifiable intangibles.

[…]

(g) To reflect interest expense incurred on $7.5 million from the Bank of America Credit Facility at the rate of 3.75%

per annum.
(h) To reflect income taxes at the rate of 40%.
(i) To reflect the issuance of 237,320 shares of common stock in connection with the On Time acquisition.
(j) Pro Forma EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted Net Income are non-GAAP

measures that have been presented in order to provide useful information to investors relative to our financial
performance as adjusted to reflect the acquisition of On Time as if it occurred as of the beginning of the period
presented above. For a reconciliation of Pro Forma EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma
Adjusted Net Income, to Net Income, reference is made to the financial tables included within the section below
entitled �Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures.�

12

Edgar Filing: RADIANT LOGISTICS, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Radiant Logistics, Inc.

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Three Months Ended
Radiant

Logistics,
Inc.

On Time
Express, Inc. Pro Forma

September 30, 2013 Adjustments Total
Revenue $ 76,702 $ 6,724 $ �  $ 83,426
Cost of transportation 53,481 5,155 �  58,636

Net revenues 23,221 1,569 �  24,790

Agent commissions 13,635 �  �  13,635
Personnel costs 4,100 261 �  4,361
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 2,656 418 (38)(a) 3,036
Depreciation and amortization 830 24 329(b) 1,183
Change in contingent consideration (195) �  63(c) (132)

Total operating expenses 21,026 703 (354) 22,083

Income from operations 2,195 866 (354) 2,707
Other expenses 434 33 30(d) 567

70(e)

Income before income taxes 1,761 833 (454) 2,140
Income tax expense 652 330 (133)(f) 849

Net income 1,109 503 (321) 1,291
Less: net income attributable to
non-controlling interest (17) �  �  (17)

Net income attributable to Radiant
Logistics, Inc. $ 1,092 $ 503 $ (321) $ 1,274

Net income per common share � basic
and diluted $ 0.03 $ 0.04

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 33,337,362 237,320(g) 33,574,682
Diluted 35,987,483 237,320(g) 36,224,803

Other Data:
Pro Forma EBITDA $ 3,879(h)

Edgar Filing: RADIANT LOGISTICS, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 28

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 3,880(h)

Pro Forma Adjusted Net Income 2,000(h)

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

(a) To reflect the change in lease obligations resulting from the execution of new lease agreements.
(b) To reflect the estimated amortization of acquired intangible assets.
(c) To reflect the estimated change in contingent consideration.
(d) To reflect interest on the $2.0 million of notes payable at 6.0% per annum.
(e) To reflect interest incurred on $7.5 million from the Bank of America Credit Facility at 3.75% per annum.
(f) To reflect income taxes at 40%.
(g) To reflect the issuance of 237,320 shares of common stock in connection with On Time the acquisition.
(h) Pro Forma EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted Net Income are non-GAAP

measures that have been presented in order to provide useful information to investors relative to our financial
performance as adjusted to reflect the acquisition of On Time as if it occurred as of the beginning of the period
presented above. For a reconciliation of Pro Forma EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma
Adjusted Net Income, to Net Income, reference is made to the financial tables included within the section below
entitled �Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures.�

13

Edgar Filing: RADIANT LOGISTICS, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Radiant Logistics, Inc.

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Three Months Ended
Radiant

Logistics, Inc.
On Time

Express, Inc. Pro Forma
September 30, 2012 Adjustments Total

Revenue $ 79,148 $ 6,897 $ �  $ 86,045
Cost of transportation 56,910 5,275 �  62,185

Net revenues 22,238 1,622 �  23,860

Agent commissions 13,295 �  �  13,295
Personnel costs 3,758 406 �  4,164
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 2,900 412 (38)(a) 3,274
Depreciation and amortization 1,120 52 329(b) 1,501
Change in contingent consideration 50 �  63(c) 113

Total operating expenses 21,123 870 (354) 22,347

Income from operations 1,115 752 (354) 1,513
Other expenses 342 10 30(d) 452

70(e)

Income before income taxes 773 742 (454) 1,061
Income tax expense 340 246 (174)(f) 412

Net income 433 496 (280) 649
Less: net income attributable to
non-controlling interest (30) �  �  (30)

Net income attributable to Radiant
Logistics, Inc. $ 403 $ 496 $ (280) $ 619

Net income per common share � basic
and diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.02

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 33,031,110 237,320(g) 33,268,430
Diluted 35,602,281 237,320(g) 35,839,601

Other Data:
Pro Forma EBITDA $ 3,067(h)

Edgar Filing: RADIANT LOGISTICS, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 30

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 3,282(h)

Pro Forma Adjusted Net Income 1,777(h)

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

(a) To reflect the change in lease obligations resulting from the execution of new lease agreements.
(b) To reflect the estimated amortization of acquired intangible assets.
(c) To reflect the estimated change in contingent consideration.
(d) To reflect interest on the $2.0 million of notes payable at 6.0% per annum.
(e) To reflect interest incurred on $7.5 million from the Bank of America Credit Facility borrowed to pay a portion